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    MEMORANDUM 

  DATE:    June 25, 2021 for June 28, 2021 Planning Commission Meeting 

  TO:     Planning Commission       

`  FROM:   Ryan Potter, AICP ‐ Senior Planner 

  RE:    Supplemental Materials – June 28, 2021 Meeting 

   

After the agenda and packet for the June 28, 2021 Planning Commission meeting were 
finalized, Planning Staff received a number of late items that would have normally been 
included in the packet. Three of these are related to the Canby South project, which is a 
land use item that will be heard by the Commission on Monday. 

In the interest of providing the Commission with the most thorough record of materials 
available, Staff have uploaded these items for your review prior to Monday’s meeting. 
Note that review and approval of the previous meeting’s minutes is a critical path item 
for the City to meet state‐mandated timeframes for processing of land use items heard 
on June 14th. 

Please contact the Planning Department if you have any questions.  

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Draft Meeting Minutes from June 14, 2021 
2. Agency Comments – Clackamas County (Canby South) 
3. Applicant Completeness Response Supplementary Materials (Canby South) 
4. Late‐Received Public Comment Letter (Canby South) 

Phone: 503.266.4021 
Fax: 503.266.7961 

www.canbyoregon.gov 

PO Box 930 
222 NE 2nd Ave 

Canby, OR  97013 City of Canby 
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MINUTES 
CANBY PLANNING COMMISSION 

Monday, June 14, 2021 

 

PRESENT: Commissioners John Savory, Larry Boatright, Jennifer Trundy, James Hieb, Jeff 

Mills, and Jason Padden  

 

ABSENT: Commissioner Michael Hutchinson 

 

STAFF: Don Hardy, Planning Director; Ryan Potter, Senior Planner; and Erik Forsell, 

Associate Planner 

 

OTHERS: Brian Varricchione, Adam Olson, Mark Wilde  

 

CALL TO ORDER  

Chair Savory called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.  

CITIZEN INPUT ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS – None  

MINUTES – None  

NEW BUSINESS – None 

PUBLIC HEARING 

a.  CANBY UTILITY, MAJOR VARIANCE (CITY FILE #VAR 21-03) 

 

 To consider a proposal from Canby Utility, requests Planning Commission 

approval of a Major Variance to construct a 10-foot tall security fence as part 

of Phase II of their previously approved project (DR 17-01), which is currently 

under construction. The proposed fence height is two feet above the maximum 

allowed in the M-1 (Light Industrial) zone by the City’s Zoning Code 

 

Chair Savory opened the public hearing and read the hearing statement. He asked if 

any Commissioner had ex parte contacts or conflicts of interest to declare including a 

visit to the site. There was none.  

 

Staff Report:  Ryan Potter, Senior Planner, entered his staff report into the record. 

This was a request for a major variance for Canby Utility’s headquarters, Phase II. He 

reviewed the applicable criteria to be used in evaluating this application and existing 

conditions on the site. The Canby Utility project was approved in 2017 and there 

were no proposed changes to the overall project or land use. The proposed project 

was a 10-foot security fence along S Pine Street with two 11-foot vehicular gates. The 

proposed fence height was in response to the threat of theft. Materials in Canby 

Utility’s yard would include items essential to critical public infrastructure. 

Regarding the variance criteria, Canby Utility was a unique use in the M-1, Light 

Industrial, zone with specialized and expensive equipment and materials being stored 

on the site. The fence was a small change to the overall design and did not give the 

property owner a unique property right beyond what other property owners had in this 

zone. It would not conflict with the Comprehensive Plan or Zoning Ordinance other 

than the 8 foot height limit for fences. It wouldn’t harm surrounding properties as it 

was designed to be as aesthetically pleasing as possible. The two feet of additional 
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fence and additional foot for the gates was a minor extension of what would normally 

be allowed. The exception or unique conditions weren’t caused by the applicant. Staff 

recommended one condition, to require a final revised site plan so that planning staff 

could generate and transmit a site plan release letter to the County. One comment was 

received from a neighboring property/business owner regarding the design and 

location of the proposed fencing. Staff recommended approval of the application with 

the identified condition of approval. 

 

Applicant:  Brian Varricchione, representing the applicant, said this project was 

approved in 2017 to be done in two phases. The reason for the fence was to prevent 

theft that had occurred during the construction of Phase I. They would like to secure 

the site with a ten foot tall fence. Before now there had only been the office on site 

and not a lot of inventory or high value storage. That would change with Phase II that 

would have outdoor storage and specialized equipment. The variance was to increase 

the fence height along Pine Street only. The gates would be a foot higher than the 

fence due to the geometry of getting the gates to slide properly. He did not think this 

would set a precedent because this variance was specific to the property and it was a 

unique use with no other electric or water providers in the City. They had designed 

the fence to be aesthetically pleasing. 

 

Proponents:  None 

 

Opponents:  None 

 

Chair Savory closed the public hearing. 

 

The Commission expressed support for the application. 

 

Motion:  A motion was made by Commissioner Trundy and seconded by 

Commissioner Padden to approve VAR 21-03, a Major Variance to construct a 10-

foot tall security fence for Canby Utility Phase II. Motion approved 6/0. 

 

b.  STATE STREET MULTI-FAMILY PROJECT (CITY FILE #DR 21-04) 

 

To consider a Site and Design Review application to develop two buildings 

with 12 residential units, totaling approximately 10,588 square feet on a 0.44-

acre site. The proposed development will be accessed off of SW 3rd avenue 

by the means of an existing easement. Both buildings will be 3-stories in 

height, approximately 5,294.25 SF. The proposal is to have a total of six (6) 

two bedroom / two bathroom units and six (6) one bedroom / one bathroom 

units. Each individual multifamily structure will have a total of six (6) units 

with a mixture of one and two bedroom units. 

 

Chair Savory opened the public hearing and read the hearing statement. He asked if any 

Commissioner had ex parte contacts or conflicts of interest to declare including a visit to the site.  

 

Commissioner Hieb drove by the site and briefly spoke to a neighbor in the area. 

 

Commissioner Boatright drove by the site and talked to the neighbor to the west. 

 



Planning Commission Minutes June 14, 2021                                                    Page 3 of 9 

Staff Report:  Erik Forsell, Associate Planner, entered his staff report into the record. This was a 

request to develop a multifamily development with 12 residential units, totaling approximately 

10,588 square feet on a .44 acre site. There would be six 2 bedroom/2 bathroom units and six 1 

bedroom/1 bathroom units. Each individual multifamily structure would have a total of six units 

with an even split between two and one bedroom units. The development would be accessed off 

of SW 3rd Avenue by the means of an existing 26 foot wide area with a 20 foot wide travel 

surface. Both buildings would be 3 stories in height, approximately 5,295 square feet in size. The 

subject property and surrounding area had been zoned High Density Residential (R-2) since 

1980, over 30 years. These properties were zoned for high density development and required a 

density of 14 units per acre. There was no maximum density that was mitigated by setbacks, 

coverage area, and height standards. The project avoided demolition of existing structures, 

saving the existing single family home. He displayed a building permit application showing how 

the property had been zoned R-2 since 1980. Market forces were the principle driver for 

development. The developer had determined that the market was appropriate for this scale of 

development. Staff did not propose development projects, they reviewed projects against the 

code and recommended actions for the decision makers. Staff understood that not all 

development was desirable for every person and that conflicts and difference of opinion would 

arise with projects. He discussed the approval criteria, existing conditions on the subject 

property, and applicant’s preliminary site plan. The applicant had a traffic analysis done by DKS 

Associates. The analysis showed the trip generation of the project would be approximately 6 a.m. 

peak hour trips, 7 p.m. peak hour trips, and 88 daily trips. The adjacent local streets (SW 3rd 

Avenue and S Grant Street) would connect the site with nearby collector and arterial streets and 

maintain a level of traffic volume that was consistent with the local street classifications. The 

applicant proposed to include a 20 foot drive aisle within an existing 26 foot easement. The 

development would be located approximately 50 feet from the S Grant Street intersection and 

about 10 and 70 feet to the nearest driveways to the west and east respectively. The proposed 

connection complied with the City’s driveway spacing and width standards along local streets. 

The 20 foot drive aisle would provide access for vehicles and bicycles. SW 3rd Avenue had an 

existing sidewalk along the frontage of the site, and bicyclists shared the roadway with motor 

vehicles, consistent with the City local roadway cross-section standard. The site would include 

sidewalk connections from the building entrances to the parking areas and it was recommended 

to include a walkway to connect to SW 3rd Avenue. This would require that the proposed 

driveway access be shifted towards the west property line, and a deviation to the code would be 

needed to allow for the driveway to be constructed less than 5 feet from the side property line 

where it met SW 3rd Avenue. These streets would safely accommodate additional vehicle, 

pedestrian, and bicycle trips. He showed images of the proposed access and the options for 

shifting the alignment and approach. He thought the applicant needed to consult with staff to 

choose one of these options for the access. He showed an example of similar access further down 

on SW 3rd Avenue that was exactly what staff would be looking for. It included a five foot wide 

concrete sidewalk with rollable curbs and 20 foot wide paved travel surface. The traffic analysis 

did not have any issues with the intersections and the project did not warrant any further study or 

analysis. The main recommendation was that the project included a pedestrian ADA safety 

accessible location.  

 

Mr. Forsell showed the elevations of the proposed buildings which met the residential design 

standards. He then showed the applicant’s preliminary landscape plan. The applicant proposed a 

good buffer between the R-1 and R-2 area. There was concern about the location of the 

recreation area. It would be in the southeast corner of the property. There was a condition of 

approval that it needed to be fully delineated in the landscape and site plans. Staff found that the 

project met the code as conditioned. The additional conditions related to pedestrian 
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interconnectivity, signage, and approach standards for the private access to the development 

area. Staff recognized that the development was concerning to the neighbors, but the Planning 

Commission was limited to the review of projects based on compliance with City Code and the 

approval criteria, recognizing that this property was zoned High Density Residential (R-2). Staff 

received a number of public comments which were addressed in the supplemental memorandum. 

The comments were largely concerned with the apartment structures themselves, compatibility, 

parking, access, and lighting. Staff recognized there were perceptions about compatibility with 

the surrounding neighborhood. The R-2 zone allowed for multifamily projects up to 35 feet in 

height. The project met the design standards, setbacks, parking requirements, and impervious 

percentage requirements. Chapter 16.10 (parking and loading), 16.20 (R-2 zone), 16.21 

(residential design standards), and 16.49 (design review) had all been met by the applicant. Staff 

recommended approval of the application with the proposed conditions and to have the applicant 

adjust the approach so that it was consistent with City Code. The approach could be adjusted in 

the construction plan approval phase or with an administrative deviation. The conditions unique 

to this application were:  constructing a 5 foot wide ADA accessible sidewalk or similar 

pedestrian pathway within the easement or flag pole area of the access strip and adjust the 

approach so that it was consistent with City standards and clearly designating the location of the 

recreation area on a copy of the plan submitted for construction demonstrating compliance with 

the minimum square footage required per the code. 

 

Commissioner Mills could not find the conditions of approval and did not feel comfortable 

approving them. Mr Forsell directed him to their location in the staff report. 

 

Commissioner Hieb asked about the existing easement going through someone’s yard and the 

paved access road being close to the side of the nearby house. He did not think the 5 foot 

sidewalk would fit. Mr. Forsell said that was why staff suggested moving the approach. It would 

be tight with the 20 foot paved access and 5 foot sidewalk, but it was a private driveway and 

sidewalk and there were no setback standards from private structures. 

 

Commissioner Hieb asked about the reduction of property value for that house. Mr. Forsell said 

that was not a criterion. The access easement had existed prior to the proposal to develop this 

property. 

 

Commissioner Hieb asked how much impervious area was allowed. Mr. Forsell said the 

application met the pervious and impervious standards.  The applicant had revised the site plan to 

provide stormwater treatment and meet code for pervious and impervious surfaces. All 

stormwater would remain on site. 

 

Commissioner Padden appreciated the neighbors’ concerns about the project, but the Planning 

Commission had to decide whether or not the application met code. He thought the application 

did meet the code. He agreed that there must be pedestrian access into the development. He 

asked if the landscape and trees in the buffer would meet the standards, especially the species of 

trees. He was concerned about their ultimate size. He asked if the developer would be working 

with the adjacent property owners to have a cohesive fence put in. He suggested it be an added 

condition. Mr. Forsell said a cohesive fence was proposed in the plans.  

 

Commissioner Padden suggested finding ways to inform the public of the zoning around them 

and future development potential. Don Hardy, Planning Director, said outreach would be 

occurring as part of the Housing Needs Analysis. He agreed a better understanding of the zoning 

would be helpful. 
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Commissioner Padden agreed the recreation area needed to be delineated in the final plan. 

 

Commissioner Boatright did not think there would be ten feet between the driveways and he did 

not think they would be able to get the five foot sidewalk because there was an air conditioning 

unit on that side of the house. The designated play area could not be in the setback area between 

the R-1 and R-2 zones.  

 

Applicant:  Mark Wilde, representing the applicant, said they had worked hard in planning this 

project to make sure that they met the City’s code. The zoning had been in place for a long time. 

As a company, they looked for emerging markets and cities that they could bring responsibly 

planned projects to that were growing. There was expected 15% growth in Canby in the next five 

years and the City had a vacancy rate under 1% for rental homes. That meant there was a 

shortage of rental housing. He thought this would be an attractive development that met the 

standards. Regarding the pedestrian access, they thought it would be a positive addition and 

planned to work with staff to come up with something that met the standards and was 

economically feasible. There was a lot of concern about privacy from the neighbors. They were 

proposing fencing all around the property and extensive plantings to create a solid buffer with 

trees and plants. They met the 15% buffer between the R-1 and R-2 zones. For the outdoor 

recreation area, it would be next to the stormwater management area and they were including the 

balconies and porches as outdoor space. Regarding the access easement, it had already existed 

when they bought the property. It was available for any future development, whether it be this 

one or something else. 

 

Commissioner Mills asked about the buffer and concerns regarding compatibility with the single 

family residences. Mr. Wilde said there were two layers of buffering, the wood fence and the 

plantings. For any emerging community that had existing high density zoning, there was 

generally a transition period as those communities grew and developed. They had spent a lot of 

time listening to the neighbors and made changes to their plans accordingly. They had worked 

hard to provide as much privacy as possible and propose attractive buildings. 

 

Commissioner Padden said the trees proposed were all deciduous and would not be a good buffer 

in winter. 

 

Commissioner Hieb asked if there was a requirement for ten feet between driveways. He did not 

think there would be enough spacing to meet that requirement. Mr. Forsell said the five foot curb 

cut created a separation between two access points. DKS made a finding for that which would 

require moving the approach slightly from the five foot curb cut distance away from the 

adjoining driveway. The driveway could be up to the property line. 

 

Commissioner Boatright asked if the five foot separation met the code for high density 

residential or if it needed a variance. Mr. Forsell said no variance was needed. The approach 

would be moved to show there was a five foot curb cut. A deviation was allowed through 

administrative procedure, but staff did not think that was necessary. They would not have to get 

permission from the neighbor as long as they stayed within the 26 foot easement. He agreed it 

would be tight but he thought the applicant could meet the curb cut standard. 

 

Commissioner Boatright said if they could shift the entryway and create the five foot separation 

at the curb, he did not have a problem with it. Mr. Wilde said the applicant supported that 

change. 
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Proponents:  None 

 

Opponents:  Rhonda Shechtman, Canby resident, said this was a historic area and many 

properties had historic value. The purpose of the Historic Preservation Plan was to protect the 

value of Canby which was partly in its historic properties. The driveway proposed was ugly and 

a lot of concrete and she did not want it spread down the street towards her house. She thought 

there should be more mitigation and less density, like the building height reduced or 6 units 

instead of 12. She thought this would have a lot more impact on the street than was reported. 

 

Dave Shechtman, Canby resident, thought three story buildings would not fit with the 

neighborhood. It would be especially impactful to the privacy of the single family residential 

homes. He thought it was not right that this growth and density was being forced on them and the 

neighborhood had no say. 

 

Jonathan Clayborn, Canby resident, said his property had the easement going through it. He 

thought the project was very invasive. It was a tight area and the driveway would be 4-5 feet to 

his house. There would be no buffer space between the five foot sidewalk and the property line. 

He bought his house because of the historic value and aesthetic and the proposed apartments did 

not fit with the neighborhood. They looked completely modern with no historic aspect to them. 

Several trees would be removed and the fence would be right up against his window. The 

construction would be noisy and disruptive to the community. He did not think there was 50 feet 

from the center line on Grant to the center line of the easement. He thought the project was too 

massive. 

 

Jenni Driskill, Canby resident, said the original easement was for 20 feet and it was changed in 

the later stages of planning to 26 feet. There was four feet between the easement and Mr. 

Clayborn’s house. His air conditioning unit would be right up against the required six foot fence. 

There needed to be two feet distance around an air conditioning unit. She discussed the property 

on the other side of the easement who had a green yard with large trees lining it that would be 

immediately against the new driveway. The traffic assessment was incorrect. There was not ten 

feet of distance between the next closest driveway and it was very close to the intersection. All of 

the houses on the south end of 3rd were historic. The porches and balconies did not count towards 

the recreational area. The area by the stormwater was within the 15 foot buffer with the R-1 

properties. 

 

Maria Valadez, Canby resident, was concerned about minimum density. This was .44 acres and 

the number of apartments proposed did not follow the code. The development would not be 

compatible with the neighborhood. The traffic study was done during Covid when there was less 

traffic and she did not think it was accurate. There were plans in the City’s Transportation 

System Plan to divert traffic from SW 3rd Avenue. There was another apartment complex built 

on 3rd recently and she did not think they should add more traffic to an area that already had 

concerns. The City’s responsibility was to assess whether there was traffic congestion and if the 

application was to the betterment of the City and adhering to the regulations in place. There were 

a lot of accommodations for the builder and conditions to make the application fit. She would 

have to move her pond to the other side of her property due to privacy. 

 

Patsy Fifield, Canby resident, was the direct neighbor on the west side of this site. She was 

concerned about the driveway as there was no separation between her driveway and the proposed 

driveway. The trees in that location would have to be removed and they would have to encroach 

on her property to remove them. She was concerned that she would not be able to get in and out 
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of her property while they were removing the trees. The proposed fence would be 9 feet from her 

front door. She was also concerned about the construction noise and disruption as well as added 

traffic and pedestrians. 

 

Karen Bourbonnais, Canby resident, was catty-corner to this development. She had already gone 

to the City’s Traffic Safety Commission about the parking on Grant and 3rd as Enterprise Rental 

Cars was parking cars on the street. The traffic study that was done for this project was not 

correct.  There was a lot of traffic on Grant and a lot of speeding on 3rd. This development would 

put another driveway on the road, dumping potentially 24 more cars onto the street and there 

were a lot of pedestrians on the road and kids walking to school. 

 

Sandra Salmonson, Canby resident, was concerned about the height of the buildings, lack of 

privacy, and wood fence that would fall down in a couple of years. The development would not 

fit in the neighborhood. There would be no privacy in her backyard and the buildings were way 

too big for the site. Driving on 3rd Avenue was a nightmare as it was basically a one way street 

and the traffic study did not address these concerns.  

 

Billie Jean Clayborn, Canby resident, said the road had many high school students walking on it 

to and from school. It would add cars to the road, especially if there was not enough parking, and 

it did not fit with the neighborhood. 

 

Rebuttal:  Mr. Wilde said they took the neighbor’s concerns seriously and understood that any 

new development did impact the neighborhood. The project met the code and they were not 

asking for adjustments or variances. He was not familiar with the Historic Preservation Plan for 

Canby, but he did not think it affected the proposed project. The driveway was tight, but the 

easement had been in place for a long time. Regarding the spacing for the air conditioning unit, 

they were providing the required spacing. They did not have to do a traffic analysis, but did so 

because of the neighbors’ concerns. The report showed that the proposed project did not highly 

impact the neighborhood. He thought the porch and balconies did count towards the outdoor 

area. This project fell within the minimum and maximum density range for the R-2 zone. They 

were meeting the criteria for the spacing between driveways. Regarding parking on the street, 

they were proposing 18 parking spaces on site which was 1.5 vehicles per unit. He thought it was 

a liberal amount of parking on site to mitigate the impact on local streets. The fencing would be 

high quality and he did not think it would fail in a couple of years. The applicant would maintain 

ownership of the property and would continue its maintenance.  

 

Chair Savory closed the public hearing. 

 

Questions:  Commissioner Trundy clarified for the R-2 zoning, the minimum density was 14 

units per acre, not a maximum. The 12 units on .44 acres met the code. Mr. Forsell said that was 

correct. 

 

Commissioner Padden asked if a letter was sent to the neighbors to get input in advance and if 

there was a neighborhood meeting. Mr. Wilde said they sent a letter to those living within 500 

feet of the site. They also held a Zoom meeting to speak with the neighbors. That was the reason 

a traffic analysis was done. 

 

Commissioner Hieb referred to Regina Taylor’s letter that spoke about Chapter 16.46.30 and 

access management guidelines for City streets that said there had to be ten feet between 

driveways. Mr. Hardy clarified that was for neighborhood and local access, not driveways. Mr. 
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Forsell said that would be addressed by the five foot curb cut separation with the private 

driveway. This was not a public road so it did not apply. 

 

Commissioner Boatright read the language. He agreed there was not ten feet between driveways. 

Mr. Forsell said this analysis was done in the traffic study, looking at the safety of the access. 

The recommendation was for the five foot separation and curb cut approach from the adjacent 

driveway. Staff thought that was an acceptable distance to provide safe access. 

 

Commissioner Boatright said the traffic study also said there was 50 feet to the east and 10 feet 

between driveways to the west and that was wrong. Mr. Forsell clarified it was 50 feet to the 

center line of Grant Street. 

 

Commissioner Mills also questioned whether the ten foot minimum had been met. Mr. Forsell 

was relying on what was in the traffic study which said it was acceptable with the five foot curb 

cut separation. He did not think they could deny the access from the property onto a public road. 

The traffic study called for the pedestrian infrastructure and the City Engineer recommended a 

commercial approach with ADA wings and good vision clearance on both sides. With those 

conditions, staff thought it was acceptable. 

 

Commissioner Trundy did not think the Commission should be interpreting code on the fly. The 

consultants had taken a holistic look at all the codes and what the requirements were. 

 

Deliberation:  Commissioner Mills would be voting in favor, but with great reservations. This 

development was at a density of 27 units per acre and nearly double the minimum. It was sitting 

in what had traditionally been single family residential. He did not think compatibility was 

enough of a basis for denial, but the aesthetic was not good or compatible and they had 

overstepped on the density. 

 

Commissioner Padden appreciated where the citizens were coming from. They did not have a 

robust inventory of historic houses, and in order to not approve developments because of the 

historic area, the houses had to be registered historic homes. When they were not registered, they 

were considered as any other home in the City. The Commission was bound by both City and 

State laws that when applications met the criteria and requirements, they had to be approved or 

there could be legal ramifications. He agreed the buildings did not meet the aesthetic of the 

neighborhood as they were more modern looking. He would be voting to approve it. 

 

Commissioner Hieb was not in favor of the project and what it would do the area, but there was 

no legal justification to deny it. 

 

Commissioner Boatright did not think it met the code. Without a variance, he would be voting 

against it. 

 

Commissioner Trundy also felt for the neighbors, but the developer had done his due diligence as 

far as meeting the code. She would be voting in favor with the recommended conditions. She 

encouraged the developer to talk to the neighbor about the fence directly facing her front door to 

see if it could be adjusted.  

 

Chair Savory did not think the application fit the neighborhood and was an intrusion on the 

neighbors. However, the application met all of the criteria and he would be voting in favor. 
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Motion:  A motion was made by Commissioner Trundy and seconded by Commissioner Mills to 

approve DR 21-04 State Street Project with the proposed conditions including the adjusted 

approach, ADA accessible sidewalk, and specific designation of the recreation area on the plans 

to be submitted to staff. Motion approved 5/1 with Commissioner Boatright opposed. 

 

FINAL DECISIONS  

 a.  VAR 21-03 Canby Utility  

 

Motion:  A motion was made by Commissioner Trundy and seconded by Commissioner Padden 

to approve the final findings for VAR 21-03 Canby Utility. Motion approved 6/0. 

 

b.  DR 21-04 State Street Project 

 

Motion:  A motion was made by Commissioner Trundy and seconded by Commissioner Mills to 

approve the final findings for DR 21-04 State Street Project with the conditions of approval. 

Motion approved 5/1 with Commissioner Boatright opposed. 

 

ITEMS OF INTEREST FROM STAFF  

a. Next Planning Commission meeting scheduled for Monday, June 28, 2021.  

 

Mr. Potter said there would be two hearings at the next meeting. 

 

Mr. Hardy said DLCD would be providing funding for the Housing Needs Analysis and Housing 

Production Strategy work that would begin in September. 

 

ITEMS OF INTEREST/GUIDANCE FROM PLANNING COMMISSION  

Commissioner Trundy asked if they planned to hold additional Planning Commission meetings 

this summer. Mr. Hardy said it would be late summer/fall when those extra meetings would 

occur. 

 

Commissioner Padden suggested developing instructions for people to identify themselves on 

Zoom. 

 

ADJOURNMENT   

 

Motion:  A motion was made by Commissioner Trundy and seconded by Commissioner Padden 

to adjourn the meeting. Motion approved 6/0. 

 

Meeting was adjourned at 10:30 PM. 



 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

Supplemental Materials – June 28, 2021 Meeting 

Attachments 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Attachment 2  Agency Comments – Clackamas County (Canby South) 



 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
TO: Ryan Potter, City of Canby 
FROM: Kenneth Kent, Development Engineering 
DATE: June 24, 20219 
RE: DR 21-20 Canby South 
 41E03  00100 and 00103 
 
 
This office has the following comments pertaining to this proposal: 
 
 
FACTS AND FINDINGS 
 
1. The proposed land use application is for an 800,000 square foot warehouse/distribution 

facility located within the City of Canby includes frontage on S Mulino Road, which is a 
roadway under the jurisdiction of Clackamas County.  The proposed development is 
subject to Clackamas County standards and permitting for access and frontage 
improvements on S Mulino Road.   

 
2. S Mulino Road is classified as a collector roadway by Clackamas County.  Clackamas 

County has adopted roadway standards that pertain to the structural section, construction 
characteristics, minimum required right-of-way widths and access standards for collector 
roads.  The right-of-way width of S Mulino Road appears to 60 feet along the project site 
frontage, according to the Clackamas County Assessor’s Map.  Based on the scale of the 
development and other developments along S Mulino Road, a 3-lane cross section is 
recommended.  The minimum right-of-way width for a 3-lane urban collector roadway is 
70 feet.  Development applications are required to dedicate up to one half of the standard 
right-of-way width.  The applicant will be required to dedicate a minimum of 
approximately 5 feet of additional right-of-way along the entire site frontage so there is a 
minimum 35-foot one half right-of-way width. 

 
3. The minimum improvements on the S Mulino Road frontage consistent with Clackamas 

County Roadway Standards Drawing C130 include, but are not necessarily limited to, up to 
a one half-street improvement, with a pavement width of 25 feet from the centerline of the 
right-of-way, standard 6-inch wide curb, 5-foot wide landscape strip with street trees, and a 
5-foot wide sidewalk. 

 
4. Under Clackamas County Roadway Standards, Section 220.5, driveway access is generally 

limited on collector roadways, with preferred access from a lower functional classification 
roadway.  However, industrial uses may have exclusive driveway access to a collector 



roadway, when spacing standard are met, as noted in Section 220.5.  The proposed two 
driveway on S Mulino Road meet spacing standards and are acceptable.       

 
5. Adequate intersection sight distance is required for all new access onto a county roadway, 

per Section 240 of the Clackamas County Roadway Standards.  S Mulino Road does not 
have a posted speed and is subject to a basic rule speed of 55 MPH.  Based on design speed 
of 55 mph, minimum sight distance of 610 feet is required. 

 
6. Clackamas County's Roadway Standards require that collector roadways include an 8-foot 

wide public easement for sign, slope, sidewalk and public utilities on each side of the 
roadway.   

 
7. The proposed development will be required to comply with the rules and regulations of the 

City and Chapter 4 of the Clackamas County Roadway Standards.  The stormwater 
management plan for the S Mulino Road frontage proposes to address all storm drainage 
through infiltration, with no off-site conveyance.  The design includes sediment control 
manholes and drywells within the S Mulino Road right-of-way.  The county does not 
accept or maintain new drywells.  A similar storm drainage approach was developed for the 
Shakespeare project to the north on S Mulino Road, with the city agreeing to assume 
maintenance of the storm facilities in the right-of-way.  The proposed use of drywells is 
acceptable with city maintenance of the facilities through an IGA with the county, and 
registration by the city of the drywells with Oregon DEQ.   

 
8. Developments are required to be served by a roadway system that has adequate capacity to 

handle the additional traffic generated by the development.  The county has reviewed the 
traffic study by DKS Associates, dated March 2021 and find that the county intersections 
within the influence are of the project will operate within capacity standards.  Although S 
Haines Road is a County facility, the intersection with Highway 99E falls under the 
jurisdiction of ODOT.  The County had no objection to the proposed fee-in-lieu mitigation 
to address the capacity issue at the S Haines Road/Highway 99E intersection.   

 
CONCLUSION 
 
Although the County does not have land use jurisdiction over the on-site land use, the County 
does have jurisdiction over access and improvements along the SE 1st Avenue and S Mulino 
Road frontages.  However, the following recommended conditions reflect the County’s 
minimum standards.  Where the City’s street cross-sections differ and are more stringent, and 
do not otherwise conflict with maintenance standards, the County will accept the City’s 
standards. 

If the City of Canby approves the request, the following conditions of approval are 
recommended.  If the applicant is advised to or chooses to modify the proposal in terms of 
access location and/or design following the preparation of these comments, this office requests 
an opportunity to review and comment on such changes prior to a decision being made. 
 
1. All required street, street frontage and related improvements shall comply with the 

standards and requirements of the Clackamas County Roadway Standards unless otherwise 
noted herein. 



2. The applicant shall dedicate approximately 5 feet of right-of-way along the entire site 
frontage on S Mulino Road and verify by a professional survey that a 35-foot wide, one-
half right-of-way width exists. 

 
3. The applicant shall grant an 8-foot wide public easement for sign, slope and public utilities 

along the entire frontage of S Mulino Road. 
 
4. The applicant shall design and construct improvements along the entire site frontage of SE 

1st Avenue to the industrial collector standard, per Clackamas County Roadway Standards, 
Standard Drawing C130.  These improvements shall consist of: 

 
a. A one half-street improvement with a minimum paved with of 18 feet from the 

centerline of the right-of-way.  The structural section shall be designed and constructed 
per Standard Drawing C100 for a commercial collector roadway. 

b. Roadway tapers shall be provided per Section 250.6.4 of the Clackamas County 
Roadway Standards. 

c. Standard curb, or curb and gutter if curbline slope is less than one percent, with the 
curb face located 25 feet from the centerline of the right-of-way.  Curb and gutter is 
required through all curb returns. 

d. A 5-foot wide sidewalk behind a 5-foot wide landscape strip, with street trees shall be 
provided.  Where the sidewalk does not connect to sidewalk on adjacent property, the 
end of the sidewalk requires a concrete ADA compliant curb ramp, providing a 
transition from the new sidewalk to the edge of pavement. 

e. Dual curb ramps shall be provided at the intersection of S Mulino Road and S 
Township Road, constructed per applicable Oregon Standard Drawings, RD900 Series. 

f. Storm drainage facilities shall be constructed along the S Mulino Road frontage in 
conformance with Clackamas County Roadway Standards Chapter 4, including but not 
limited to the following: 

i. Where there is no outfall for the storm system, detention and infiltration will need 
to accommodate a 25-year storm, with a safe overflow path for the 100-year 
storm. 

ii. The city shall register the proposed dry wells with Oregon DEQ. 

iii. The City shall enter into an intergovernmental agreement (IGA) with the County 
for maintenance of the proposed stormwater water facilities located within the S 
Mulino Road public right-of-way. 

g. Adequate intersection sight distance, per Section 240 of the Clackamas County 
Roadway Standards shall be provided at the driveway intersections with S Mulino 
Road.  Intersection sight distance shall be 610 feet to the south and to the S Township 
Road intersection to the north. 

h. A maximum of two driveways are permitted on the S Mulino Road frontage.  The 
driveways shall be constructed consistent per Roadway Standards Drawing D675. 
 

i. The driveways serving trucks shall be designed so that turning maneuvers do not cross 
the into the oncoming travel lane.  AutoTurn exhibits shall be provided demonstrating 
adequate truck maneuvering. 



 
5. Prior to issuance of a Development Permit, the project traffic engineering shall evaluate the 

need for westbound left turn lanes at the proposed driveway intersections with SE 1st 
Avenue.  If turn lanes are warranted, the applicant shall design and construct the street 
improvements to provide the turn lanes. 

 
6. The applicant shall submit an Engineer's cost estimate to be approved by 

Clackamas County Engineering for the asphalt concrete, aggregates, and any other required 
public improvement in the S Mulino Road right-of-way. 

7. Prior to commencement of site work the applicant shall obtain a Development Permit from 
this office for design and construction of required improvements, including utility 
installation to S Mulino Road.  To obtain the Permit, the applicant shall submit plans 
prepared and stamped by an Engineer registered in the State of Oregon, provide a 
Performance Guarantee, and pay an Inspection Fee. The Performance Guarantee is 125% 
of the approved Engineer’s cost estimate for the required improvements. 
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SCHEDULE OF DRAWINGS

DESCRIPTION PERMIT/APP. NO. SUBMITED RE-SUBMIT APPROVED

PERMITS

Email: erin@ottenla.com

Email: nwsurveying@nwsrvy.com Phone: 503.972.0311

Phone: 503.848.2172 Contact: Erin Holsenbeck

Beaverton, OR 97006 Portland, Oregon 97239

1815 NW 169th Place 3933 SW Kelley Ave.

Northwest Surveying, Inc. Otten Landscape Architects

Site Surveyor: Landscape Architect:
Email: gsaunders@geodesigninc.com

Phone: 503.742.4400 Phone: 503.968.8787

Clackamas County - Building Contact: George Saunders, PE, GE

Wilsonville, OR 97070

Phone: 503.266.7001 9450 SW Commerce Cirle, Ste 300

City of Canby - Planning GeoDesign Inc.

Jurisdiction: Geo Engineer:
Email: ssieber@trammellcrow.com Email: gregb@vlmk.com

Phone: 503.449.3687 Phone: 503.222.4453

Contact: Steve Sieber Contact: Greg Blefgen

Portland, OR  97201 Portland, Oregon 97239

1300 SW 5th Ave – Suite 3050 3933 SW Kelley Ave.

Trammell Crow VLMK Engineering + Design

Owner: Engineer:

 The second phase of development includes a 107,880sf expansion of the warehouse with
accommodations for additional auto parking, loading docks and grade doors.  The plan also
allows for the development to be demised into separate tenant spaces with additional auto
parking planned south of the building should future needs necessitate.

The Canby South development is a speculative warehouse/distribution facility that will include
ancillary office space and large truck courts, suitable to accommodate an e-commerce center
use. The site plan includes an initial phase of development with a 683,240sf warehouse, 637
auto parking spaces, 223 trailer parking spaces, 124 dock doors and 4 grade doors.

PROJECT NARRATIVE

8) N.F.P.A. (NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION AGENCY)

7) ADA 2010 Standards for Accessible Design

6) ENERGY 2019 Oregon Zero Energy Ready Commercial Code (OZERCC)

5) FIRE 2019 Oregon Fire Code (OFC)

4) PLUMBING 2017 Oregon Plumbing Specialty Code (OPSC)

3) ELECTRICAL 2017 Oregon Electrical Specialty Code (OESC)

2) MECHANICAL 2019 Oregon Mechanical Specialty Code (OMSC)

1) BUILDING 2019 Oregon Structural Specialty Code (OSSC)

CURRENT CODES

OTHER:

FLOODPLAIN: N/A

WETLANDS: N/A

SITE AREA: 47.86 Acres

STREET ADDRESS AND CROSS STREETS: S. Township between S. Sequoia and S. Mulino

TAX ACOUNT/PARCEL NUMBER: 5001504 & 996195

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 41E03 00103 & 41E03 00100

NEIGHBORHOOD: SEQUOIA INDUSTRIAL PARK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: III-B

LAND USE ZONE: M-1 (LIGHT INDUSTRIAL) (I O) OVERLAY

JURISDICTION: CITY OF CANBY, OREGON

PLANNING AND ZONING SUMMARY

SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT
OR ENGINEER OF RECORD, AFTER REVIEW AND SUBJECT TO BEING IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE ENGINEER WILL RETURN THE SUBMITTAL TO THE CONTRACTOR.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL THEN FORWARD THE SUBMITTAL TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.  THE
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL
DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

NOTES:

OPEN WEB STEEL JOISTS AND GIRDERS

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION

STOREFRONT SYSTEMS

PLUMBING

ELECTRICAL

MECHANICAL

DEFERRED SUBMITAL (BIDDER DESIGN)

Total Fire Area  791,496 sqft

Trash Enclosure  - sqft

Canopies  376 sqft

Total Ground Floor Area  791,120 sqft

Accessory Office  20,000 sqft Office B Business

Warehouse  771,120 sqft Warehouse/Industrial S-1 Moderate-hazard storage

Name  Area Zoning Use Occupancy Classification

USE/OCCUPANCY SUMMARY:

Loading Dock Doors  124 SP 0.18 /Thousand

Trailer Parking Spaces  223 SP 0.33 /Thousand

Total Parking Spaces  745 SP 0.94 /Thousand

Parking Spaces (Phase II)  108 SP 1.00 /Thousand

Parking Spaces (Phase I)  637 SP 0.93 /Thousand (See Calculations This sheet)

Landscaping (Parking Lot)  49,645 sqft 1.14 Acres 17.39% 15% 42,823 sqft 0.98 Acres

Parking Lot Area  285,484 sqft 6.55 Acres 100.00%

Parking Lot Landscaping

Total Impervious (Onsite)  1,673,624 sqft 38.42 Acres 82.11%

Parking/Hardscapes (Total)  882,504 sqft 20.26 Acres 43.30%

Landscaping (Total)  364,548 sqft 8.37 Acres 17.89% 15% 305,726 sqft 7.02 Acres

Total Building Area  791,120 sqft 18.16 Acres 38.82%

Building Roofline (Phase II)  107,880 sqft 2.48 Acres 5.29%

Building Roofline (Phase I)  683,240 sqft 15.69 Acres 33.52%

Development Area  2,038,172 sqft 46.79 Acres 100.00%

Site After Dedication  2,038,172 sqft 46.79 Acres 100.00%

ROW Dedication  46,609 sqft 1.07 Acres

Overall Site  2,084,782 sqft 47.86 Acres

Description Provided Required

AREA SUMMARY:

1 04.19.21 SDR COMPLETENESS

2 06.18.21 SDR COMPLETENESS

TOTAL: 97

Ph. II Interior: 11

Ph. I Interior: 48

TABLE 16.10.100 OFFICE: 2, or I space per 1000 ft2, whichever is greater,
WAREHOUSE: 2, or .1 space per 1000 ft2, whichever is
greater, MANUFACTURING: 2, or .15 space per 1000 ft2,
whichever is greater

Ph. I Exterior: 38

CODE SECTION REQUIRES TOTAL SUPPLIED

791,120 4 97

WAREHOUSE 771,120 0.1 1,000 2 77

OFFICE 20,000 1 1,000 2 20

USE AREA SPACES PER SF MINIMUM TOTAL REQUIRED

BICYCLE PARKING CALCULATIONS

TOTAL: 745

Phase II: 108

TABLE 16.10.050 2.00 spaces per 1,000 gross square feet of office space,
plus 1.00 space per 1,000 gross square feet of non-office
manufacturing space. Minimum of 5 parking spaces
overall.

Phase I: 637

CODE SECTION MINIMUM REQUIREMENT TOTAL SUPPLIED

TOTAL 791,120 811

WAREHOUSE/MANUFACTURING 771,120 1 1,000 771

OFFICE 20,000 2 1,000 40

USE AREA SPACES PER SF TOTAL REQUIRED

OFF-STREET PARKING CALCULATIONS_Canby
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